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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Overview and Outlook

With a mission to use trust to make high-quality healthcare as accessible as a good cup of coffee, IntelliCentrics created the 
SEC3URE technology platform. Built on three core principles — transparency, neutrality, and independence. SEC3URE is relied 
on by more than 11,000 LoCs worldwide to ensure two-way trust between patients, doctors, vendor representatives and 
healthcare companies.

SEC3URE began its successful journey through the difficult and long sales cycles in healthcare, as a technology-based 
credentialing solution for healthcare vendor representatives. Our technology platform replaces the intensively manual, paper-
based management of thousands of files for the healthcare credentials against a magnitude of ever-changing government 
regulations for the type of service and area of care. The solution was developed with industry leading technology, support for 
medical credentialing, and “add-on” services to help our subscribers. Today, this service continues to deliver value by 
increasing compliance while lowering cost.

During the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, the Company completed its Global Offering and listed its shares on the 
highly regarded Main Board of the Stock Exchange. As discussed in more details in the Prospectus, the Company has entered 
an investment cycle for growth and expansion in sales and technology.

In the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, the majority of revenue was generated by our subscriber fees. As of December 
31, 2019, we had 125,007 total subscribers, a 1.4% YoY increase, accessing over 11,517 Registered LoCs, a 7.8% YoY 
increase.

During the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, our revenue grew to US$36.1 million, a YoY 6% increase. During the 
same period, gross profit increased by 5.8% to US$33.8 million from US$31.9 million. Net loss for the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2019, was US$5.3 million compared to a profit of US$3.0 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 
2018. The 2019 loss was attributable to US$5.9 million of one-time pre and post IPO expenses and an increase of US$2.1 
million of non-capitalized R&D expenses. Total R&D, capital and non-capital, was relatively flat YoY at US$12.0 million for the 
12 months ended December 31, 2019, and US$11.5 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2018.

We strive to become the leading global platform that innovates healthcare by offering IntelliCentrics’ solutions to LoCs, 
doctors, nurses, service providers, vendors, and patients. We remain focused on growth through the following strategies:

•	 We will further reinforce our leading position through continued investments in growing new and existing Registered 
LoCs base, particularly with respect to driving LoCs to adopt our credentialing solutions.

•	 To ramp up the penetration of the addressable medical credentialing market, we will continue to increase our 
investment in sales and marketing efforts to promote our credentialing solutions to LoCs, and organizations of 
healthcare professionals. We will further strengthen our customer services and technology to enhance the user 
experience of our credentialing solution.

•	 To broaden our sources of revenue, we will continue to develop new solutions and add-on services to serve our existing 
and future subscribers. Also, we seek to further implement our China strategies and roll out our business in China 
through Beijing Sciencare Technology Co., Ltd, our non-consolidated joint venture in China.

•	 We are pursuing strategic alliances, investments and acquisition opportunities, especially for partners and targets that 
can contribute to the growth of LoCs or provide us potential gateways into our targeted markets.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Financial Review

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth certain income and expense items from our consolidated statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income and such items as a percentage of our revenue for the periods indicated:

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

Amount % of revenue Amount % of revenue
(Unaudited) (Audited)
(in thousands of US$, except for percentages)

Revenue 36,084 100.0 34,037 100.0
Cost of revenue (2,275) (6.3) (2,089) (6.1)

Gross profit 33,809 93.7 31,948 93.9
Selling and marketing expenses (5,751) (15.9) (4,331) (12.7)
General and administrative expenses (17,769) (49.2) (12,839) (37.7)
Research and development expenses (11,372) (31.5) (8,839) (26.0)
Other (losses)/gains, net (202) (0.6) 107 0.3

Operating (loss)/profit (1,285) (3.6) 6,046 17.8
Finance costs (2,144) (5.9) (1,281) (3.8)
Finance income 716 2.0 856 2.5
Share of loss of a joint venture (135) (0.4) — —

(Loss)/profit before income tax (2,848) (7.9) 5,621 16.5
Income tax expense (2,452) (6.8) (2,572) (7.6)

(Loss)/profit for the period (5,300) (14.7) 3,049 9.0

(Loss)/profit for the period
Attributable to owners of the Company (5,252) (14.6) 3,049 9.0
Attributable to non-controlling interest (48) (0.1) — —

(5,300) (14.7) 3,049 9.0
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Revenue
Our revenue amounted to US$36.1 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, representing a 6.0% YoY increase. 
This increase was primarily attributable to an increase in revenue from credentialing services.

In 2019, substantially all our revenue was generated in the U.S., with 2.0% of our total revenue generated in the UK and 
Canada.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue by solutions and add-on services for the periods indicated:

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

Amount % of revenue Amount % of revenue
(Unaudited) (Audited)

(in thousands of US$, except percentages)

Credentialing Solutions
Vendor and medical credentialing(1) 35,075 97.2 32,265 94.8

Add-On Services(2) (3) 1,009 2.8 1,772 5.2

Total 36,084 100.0 34,037 100.0

Notes:

(1)	 Primarily revenue from subscription of the annual membership of our vendor and medical credentialing solutions.

(2)	 We changed our membership system and have ceased to offer online training as an add-on service since January 1, 2018. It was integrated as a part of 
the annual membership package to all paying vendor subscribers. The revenue recognized as online training in 2018 represented the fees received in 
2017 for subscription of online training but recognized as contract liabilities.

(3)	 Primarily revenue from radiation exposure monitoring, immunizations and vaccinations (including drug and antibody testing), criminal background check 
and general & professional liability insurance referral.

Revenue from credentialing services amounted to US$35.1 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, representing 
an 8.7% YoY increase and accounted for 97.2% of our total revenue. This increase was primarily due to the unification of 
subscription fees from four levels, which represented a blended average annual subscription fee of US$242.20, to a single fee 
of US$287.00 effective January 1, 2018. During the period, we also added 1,670 subscribers representing growth of 1.4%.

Revenue from add-on services decreased by US$0.8 million to US$1.0 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019. 
The decrease was primarily due to the bundling of online training into our annual membership package effective January 1, 
2018, which was previously a separate subscription. Due to our renewal cycle, such bundling had a deferred effect on our 
revenue and thus part of our 2018 revenue still reflected the pre-bundling fee structure entered into prior to January 1, 2018.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

The following table sets out the Timing of Revenue Recognition:

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

Amount % of revenue Amount % of revenue
(Unaudited) (Audited)
(in thousands of US$, except for percentages)

Timing of revenue recognition
— Over time 35,517 98.4 33,562 98.6
— At a point in time 567 1.6 475 1.4

Total 36,084 100.0 34,037 100.0

Cost of Revenue
The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of revenue by nature of the expenses for the years indicated:

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

Amount % of revenue Amount % of revenue
(Unaudited) (Audited)

(in thousands of US$, except percentages)

Employee expenses 439 1.1 426 1.2
Payment processing fees 984 2.7 976 2.9
Others(1) 852 2.4 687 2.0

Total 2,275 6.3 2,089 6.1

Note:

(1)	 Representing fees paid to third party service providers in support of credentialing and add-on services, including US$0.1 million of eBadge related costs.

Our total cost of revenues amounted to US$2.3 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, representing a YoY 
increase of US$0.2 million and accounted for 6.3% of our total revenue which remained stable.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin
Our gross profit for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019 amounted to US$33.8 million, representing a YoY increase of 
5.8%. This was mainly in line with the growth of revenue. Our gross profit margin for the 12 months ended December 31, 
2019, remained stable at 93.7% as compared to 93.9% for the 12 months ended December 31, 2018.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Selling and Marketing Expenses
Our selling and marketing expenses for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019 increased by US$1.4 million which 
amounted to US$5.7 million, representing a 32.8% YoY increase. The increase was primarily attributed to the hiring of new 
sales and marketing employees and the promotion of our advertisement activities which represented incremental spend of 
US$1.2 million and US$0.2 million respectively. The increased expenses are to strengthen our sales and marketing force to 
promote our recently launched medical credentialing solution, improve penetration of existing markets and service solutions, 
as well as, promoting brand awareness in new markets and service line areas.

General and Administrative Expenses
Our general and administrative expenses for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019 increased by US$4.9 million which 
amounted to US$17.8 million, representing a 38.4% YoY increase from US$12.8 million for the 12 months ended December 
31, 2018. The increase was primarily attributable to increase in audit, legal and other professional fees, onboarding new 
general and administrative employees, certain fees paid to professional service providers in connection with the Company’s 
IPO, and performance-based management bonuses. Such increase was partially offset by decreases in professional and 
management service fees, corporate expenses and employee benefit expenses incurred by VTC Electronics and ICTW in 
connection with a management service provided to us that was discontinued before June 30, 2018.

Research and Development Expenses
Our research and development expenses for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, increased by US$2.5 million to 
US$11.4 million which represents a YoY increase of 28.7%. The increase was due to the greater mix of non-capitalizable 
development expenses in current solutions including our SEC3URE Go! (“Go Badge”) and SEC3URE Link! (“Scheduling”) 
technologies, and an increase in tools, hosting and support for our technology platform.  The “Go Badge” is a wearable 
technology, visually displaying the individual’s trusted status. “Scheduling” uses technology that links only trusted individuals 
to the process of scheduling.

Other (Losses)/Gains, Net
We had other losses, net of US$0.2 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, compared to other gains, net of 
US$0.1 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2018, primarily due to foreign exchange gain and losses.

Finance Costs
Our finance costs increased to US$2.1 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, from US$1.3 million for the 12 
months ended December 31, 2018, primarily due to bank charges on bank borrowings.

Finance Income
Our finance income remained consistently stable at US$0.7 million and US$0.9 million for the 12 months ended December 
31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Income Tax Expense
Our income tax expense decreased by 4.7% to US$2.5 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, from US$2.6 
million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2018.

Loss for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019
Our net loss increased to US$5.3 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, from a profit of US$3.0 million for 
the 12 months ended December 31, 2018. Our net profit margin decreased to -14.7% in 2019, from 9.0% in 2018, primarily 
due to the IPO, additional development expenses, and expenditures as discussed in the section headed “Future Plans and Use 
of Proceeds” in the Prospectus, in the functional areas of sales, administration, and technology research and development 
including expense increase in recruitment, additional employees, benefits, technology development tools, promotion, 
advertisement, and customer renewals.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Financial Position

Deposits, Prepayments and Other Receivables

Our deposits, prepayments, and other receivables increased by 28.3% to US$3.1 million as of December 31, 2019, from 
US$2.4 million as of December 31, 2018, primarily due to the increase of prepaid custodian fees for investments in 
promissory notes.

Trade Payables

Our trade payables increased to US$1.6 million as of December 31, 2019, from US$56,000 as of December 31, 2018. The 
increase was mainly associated to the suppliers attributable to the growth and investment in the Company and professional 
fees for audit and legal services.

Amounts Due to Related Parties

Our amounts due to related parties decreased to US$0 as of December 31, 2019, from US$24,000 as of December 31, 2018.

Contract Liabilities

Contract liabilities mainly consists of membership fees prepaid by subscribers for which the related services had not been 
rendered in full as at December 31, 2019, and December 31, 2018. The prepaid fees will be recognized over the next 12 
months. These fees are classified as current liabilities in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Our contract liabilities increased by 2.8% to US$17.7 million as of December 31, 2019, from US$17.3 million as of December 
31, 2018. The change in subscribers and annual rate contributed to the increased liabilities.

Intangible Assets

Our intangible assets mainly include: Goodwill and Customer Relationships. Both items are recognized as the sum of the 
consideration minus the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired and transaction cost in relation to our acquisition, 
and capitalization of our development expenditures.

Our intangible assets increased by 6.0% and US$1.0 million (US$18.2 million as of December 31, 2019, from US$17.2 million 
as of December 31, 2018). The US$1.0 million increase was due to: the addition of goodwill, US$0.5 million, arising from the 
acquisition of WAY, net of certain price adjustments as set out in the share purchase agreement. The capitalization of certain 
research and development expenditures amounted to US$0.7 million for technology solutions offset by amortization of 
US$0.2 million.

Equity

Our total equities were US$48.2 million and US$1.1 million as of December 31, 2019, and as of December 31, 2018, 
respectively. The significant increase was primarily due to the proceeds from the Global Offering that amounted to US$60.6 
million which was offset by the acquisition of shares by employee share trust deemed RSA shares that amounted to US$3.5 
million, the listing expenses charge to share premium that amounted to US$4.5 million, and total comprehensive loss for the 
period that amounted to US$5.8 million.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Liquidity and Financial Resources

Our Group’s financing and treasury activities are centrally managed and controlled at the corporate level. The Group’s overall 
treasury and funding policies focus on managing financial risks, including interest rate and foreign exchange risks; cost 
efficient funding of the Company and its subsidiaries; and yield enhancement from time to time when the Group’s cash 
position allows. The Group has always adhered to prudent financial management principles, including the selection of 
investment securities according to the Group’s treasury investment policy.

Our primary uses of capital are to satisfy our working capital needs and to fund our research and development projects. Our 
working capital is predominantly financed from cash generated from our operating activities, comprised of cash payments 
received from our annual subscription memberships and add-on services, bank borrowings, and proceeds from issuance of 
stock. In managing our liquidity, our management monitors and maintains a reasonable level of cash and cash equivalents 
deemed adequate by our management to finance our operations and to mitigate the impacts of fluctuations in cash flows. 
The main sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents on hand, and the cash generated from operating activities.

As of December 31, 2019, the cash and cash equivalents, net current assets, and total assets less current liabilities were 
US$10.3 million (US$26.5 million as of December 31, 2018); US$26.4 million (US$0.6 million as of December 31, 2018); and 
US$51.0 million (US$32.9 million as of December 31, 2018), respectively.

Net Current Assets

We had net current assets of US$26.4 million as of December 31, 2019, an increase of US$25.8 million as compared to 
US$0.6 million as of December 31, 2018. Total current assets increased by US$40.1 million which was attributable to the 
proceeds from the public offering net of payments for borrowings (see Note 21 Financial Assets at FVOCI). Restricted cash of 
50 percent of borrowings increased by US$6.4 million. This increase reflects the reclassification of borrowings from non-
current to current net of payments. Total current liabilities increased by US$14.3 million due to the reclass of borrowings 
from non-current to current. The Company currently has no non-current borrowings.

Restricted Cash

The current and non-current portion of our restricted cash consisted predominately of restricted deposits held at the relevant 
lenders as security corresponding to the current and non-current portion of relevant bank facilities, respectively. The current 
and non-current restricted cash was US$13.1 million, as of December 31, 2019, and the current and non-current restricted 
cash was US$21.5 million as of December 31, 2018. The decrease of US$8.4 million represented the repayment of the bank 
loan of US$17.4 million.

Significant Investments, Acquisitions and Disposals

In February 2019, we contributed US$0.3 million to a joint venture of the Group, Beijing Sciencare Technology Co., Ltd. The 
joint venture company is incorporated in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) with limited liability on March 21, 2018. 
Beijing Sciencare Technology Co., Ltd. is the health technology business pioneering in developing a healthcare credit system 
in China and is committed to providing patients with genuine and reliable healthcare services. This joint venture is 60.0% 
owned by Mr. Li Zheng, a person independent from the Company, and 40.0% owned by IntelliCentrics Zengine (Hong Kong) 
Company Limited, a subsidiary of our Group. The fair value of the Company’s investment in the joint venture amounted to 
US$0.2 million at December 31, 2019 or approximately 0.2% of the Company’s total assets. For the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2019 the Company recorded a loss on our investment in the joint venture of US$0.1 million.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

On August 20, 2019, the Group acquired the overseas listed equity securities, AerKomm Inc. As a strategic investment, the 
Group purchased 118,000 shares of AerKomm Inc., representing approximately 1.3% of the issued and outstanding shares 
of AerKomm Inc., at the cost of US$5.0 million. AerKomm Inc. is listed on the Nasdaq, OTCQX market and Euronext Paris. 
AerKomm Inc. is a service provider of in-flight connectivity and entertainment solutions. The company has tools that support 
Ka HTS mobile satellite technology, H.265 video compression, and satellite acceleration technology. The Company intends to 
hold the equity securities for the long-term. The fair value of the Company’s investment in AerKomm Inc. amounted to 
US$5.0 million at December 31, 2019 or approximately 5.0% of the Company’s total assets. For the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2019 the Company did not record any unrealized gain or loss on this investment. For the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2019 there were no dividends received from this investment.

Indebtedness

Borrowings

Our borrowing balance as of December 31, 2019, was US$26.5 million with fixed interest rates per annum ranged between 
3.58%–4.43% (December 31, 2018: US$42.4 million with the interest rate per annum ranged between 3.30%–4.45%). The 
borrowings are secured by certain bank deposits and are in US$.

Contingent Liabilities

In April 2018, a former employee of the Group’s subsidiary, IntelliCentrics Inc., filed a lawsuit in Denton County, Texas, U.S., 
against IntelliCentrics Inc. The former employee asserted certain claims: breach of employment agreement and age 
discrimination. As of the issuance date of this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the lawsuit is ongoing. 
By considering the facts as well as legal opinion from the external counsel, the Group expected the possibility of defeat of the 
lawsuit was not probable and therefore no provision was recorded.

Except as disclosed above, as of December 31, 2019, the Group did not have other material contingent liabilities.

Gearing Ratio

Our gearing ratio ((short-term borrowing + long-term borrowings)/equity) improved significantly to 55.0% as of December 
31, 2019, from 3,891.8% as of December 31, 2018. The significant improvement is due to the change in total equity. The 
increase in the equity balance is the results from the issuance of shares after IPO proceeds. The details of which are 
represented in “Equity” of this interim report.

Exposure to Fluctuations in Exchange Rates

We operate mainly in the U.S. with most of the transactions settled in US$. Our management considers that our business is 
not exposed to any significant foreign exchange risk as we have no significant financial assets or liabilities denominated in the 
currencies other than US$. During the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, the Company did not issue any financial 
instruments for hedging purposes. As we monitor the growth of the company in association with the local revenue and 
expenses, should the need arise, management will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need 
arise.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Cash and cash equivalents, short-term bank deposits, restricted cash, and promissory notes are denominated on the following 
currencies:

As at December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

US$ 72,096 32,017
GBP 233 1,053
NTD 209 75
HK$ 93 23
CAD 23 80

72,654 33,248

Pledge of Assets

As of December 31, 2019, none of our assets had been pledged.

Financial Instruments

On March 27, 2019, the Company received proceeds from the Global Offering. As disclosed in the Prospectus, “To the extent 
that the net proceeds from the Global Offering are not immediately used for the above purposes and to the extent permitted 
by applicable laws and regulations, the Directors may allocate part or all of the proceeds to short-term interest bearing 
deposits and/or money-market instruments and/or principal-guaranteed wealth management products with authorized 
financial institutions and/or licensed banks”.

The Company uses a global risk management model to evaluate risk including cash on hand, restricted cash, current 
borrowings, and cash equivalent assets that are required to be reported as Financial Assets held at Fair Value. As reported, 
included in the “Financial assets at fair value” is the inclusion of certain asset investment purchased with the gross proceeds 
of the Global Offering. As of December 31, 2019, these assets (being promissory notes) are held with AMTD Global Markets 
Limited — a SFC licensed asset management company. As of that date, the account was valued at US$49.4 million and 
invested in 4.5% interest bearing promissory notes at US$13.0 million in Ariana Capital Investment Ltd, US$12.8 million in 
Durable Energy Ltd, US$11.8 million in Keystone Group Ltd, and US$11.8 million in Everglory Strategic Investments. Each 
note is held in US dollars, has a three-business day notice for redemption, and is paid in US dollars. The fair value of the notes 
is reported at par value based on an evaluation of the promissory notes by an independent third party completed in June 
2019. None of the notes are overdue; the Company has successfully made certain partial redemptions and received the 
payments.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Employee and Remuneration Policy

As of December 31, 2019, the Group had 147 employees (December 31, 2018: 131 employees). Total staff remuneration 
expenses including Directors’ remuneration for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, equals US$14.8 million (December 
31, 2018: US$10.7 million). Remuneration is determined, in accordance with the prevailing industry practice, with reference 
to performance, skills, qualifications, and experience of the staff members. In addition to salary payments made by the 
Group, other staff benefits include social insurance and housing provident contributions, performance-based compensation, 
and discretionary bonus. The Group has also adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the RSA Scheme to attract, 
retain, and incentivize our key employees to accelerate company growth.

The remuneration of the Directors is reviewed by the Remuneration Committee and approved by the Board. When 
determining the emolument of a Director, the following considerations is given — experience, duties and responsibilities, 
time commitment, and the prevailing market conditions.

Interim Dividends

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019.

Corporate Governance Practice

The Board is committed to maintaining high corporate governance standards. The Company has applied the principles as set 
forth in the CG Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules which are applicable to the Company. In the opinion of 
the Directors, the Company has complied with all applicable code provisions as set out in the CG Code during the period 
from the Listing Date until December 31, 2019.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. The 
Company has set additional guidelines at least as strict as the Model Code for transactions of the Company’s securities for 
relevant employees (as defined in the Listing Rules).

The Company has made specific inquiries to all Directors about their compliance with the Model Code. We have confirmed 
that all Directors were in compliance with the standards specified in the Model Code during the period from the Listing Date 
until December 31, 2019. The Company has made specific inquiries of relevant employees about their adherence to the 
guidelines on transactions of the Company’s securities. The Company did not notice any violation of the guidelines.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Listed Securities

During the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold, or 
redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Review of Interim Results

The Audit Committee is comprised of two independent non-executive Directors and a non-executive Director. The two 
independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Wong Man Chung Francis and Ms. Huang Yi-Fen. The non-executive Director is 
Mr. Leo Hermacinski. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is Mr. Wong Man Chung Francis.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim results of the Group for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019. 
It is the opinion of the Audit Committee that the preparation of such interim results had been prepared in accordance with 
the applicable accounting principles and standards and adequate disclosures have been made.

Events After the Reporting Period

Research and Development Tax Credit.  In February 2020, Zengine Limited, our technology research and development 
subsidiary, received notification from the Government of the UK, Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”), of a grant 
of Research and Development Tax Relief (RDTR) for the tax period ended December 31, 2018, in the amount of GBP503,474 
or approximately US$650,065. The RDTR was in recognition of Zengine Limited’s technology development of the SEC3URE 
Go! (“Go Badge”), and the Qualifications Requirement Graph and SEC3URE Link! (“Scheduling”).

Debt Payment.  On February 15, 2020, the Company completed a US$5.0 million payment to EnTie Commercial Bank in 
Taiwan. The remaining balance of the total outstanding borrowings is US$20.0 million.

FVOCI.  The company’s strategic investment in AerKomm Inc., disclosed in the balance sheet as a Non-Current Fair Value 
OCI asset was reported on the statement from its financial intuitional holder at a value of US$5,019,172, which is greater 
than the original investment. In March, we received the February 29, 2020, statement listing the current fair value of the 
asset at US$2,519,972. As such, the company will be recognizing a reserve as required for assets recognized under FVOCI.

Change of Directors and Composition of Board Committees.  With effect from January 23, 2020, Mr. Sean Fang, Mr. 
Chan Kwok Wai, Mr. Lo Chiang and Mr. Shen Haipeng resigned as Directors of the Company, and Mr. Leo Hermacinski, Mr. 
Hsieh Yu Tien, Ms. Huang Yi-Fen and Mr. Wong Man Chung Francis were appointed as Directors of the Company. Please 
refer to the announcement of the Company dated January 23, 2020 in relation to the change of directors and composition 
of Board committees of the Company for further details.
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OTHER INFORMATION

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in Shares, 
Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or Its Associated 
Corporations

As of December 31, 2019, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the 
Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of 
the SFO) which were required (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part 
XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the 
SFO); or (b) to be recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO; or (c) as otherwise notified 
to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code were as follows:

(i)	 Interests/short positions in the Shares of our Company

Name of Director or  
chief executive Nature of interest Number of Shares(1)

Approximate 
percentage of 

interest in  
the Company

Mr. Lin(2) Interests in a controlled corporation 289,269,895 63.28%
Mr. Sheehan(3) Beneficiary of a trust 40,000,000 8.75%

Beneficial owner 5,000,000 1.09%
Mr. Lin Kuo-Chang Beneficial owner 680,000 0.15%

Notes:

1.	 All interests stated are long positions.

2.	 The entire issued share capital of Ocin Corp. is directly held by Mr. Lin. Accordingly, Mr. Lin is deemed to be interested in the 289,269,895 Shares 
held by Ocin Corp.

3.	 Mr. Sheehan Trust is a trust associated with Mr. Sheehan with Mr. Sheehan being a beneficiary and the trustee. Accordingly, Mr. Sheehan is 
deemed to be interested in the 40,000,000 Shares held by Mr. Sheehan Trust. Mr. Sheehan is also interested in 5,000,000 Pre-IPO Share Options 
granted to him under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme entitling him to receive 5,000,000 Shares subject to vesting.

(ii)	 Interests/short positions in the share capital or debentures of the associated 
corporations of our Company

Name of Director or 
chief executive

Name of associated 
corporation of  
our Company

Capacity/nature 
of interest

Number of shares 
in the corporation(1)

Approximate 
percentage of 
interest in the 

corporation

Mr. Lin Ocin Corp. Beneficial owner 435,800 100%

Note:

1.	 All interests stated are long positions.



IntelliCentrics Global Holdings Ltd. Second Interim Report 201916

OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Save as disclosed above, as of December 31, 2019, so far as is known to the Directors or chief executive of the Company, 
none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had interests or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and 
debentures of the Company or its associated corporations which (a) were required to be notified to the Company and the 
Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were 
taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) were required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be 
recorded in the register referred to therein; or (c) were required, pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company 
and the Stock Exchange.

Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares and 
Underlying Shares of the Company

As of December 31, 2019, so far as was known to any Director or chief executive of the Company, the following persons (other 
than the Directors and chief executive of the Company) had interests and/or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares 
which would fall to be disclosed to the Company pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the 
register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO:

Name of Shareholders Capacity and nature of interest Number of Shares(1)

Approximate 
percentage of 

interest in  
the Company

Ocin Corp.(2) Beneficial owner 289,269,895 63.28%
Mr. Sheehan Trust(3) Beneficial owner 40,000,000 8.75%

Notes:

1.	 All interests stated are long positions.

2.	 The entire issued share capital of Ocin Corp. is directly held by Mr. Lin. Accordingly, Mr. Lin is deemed to be interested in the 289,269,895 Shares held by 
Ocin Corp.

3.	 Mr. Sheehan Trust is a trust associated with Mr. Sheehan with Mr. Sheehan being a beneficiary and the trustee. Accordingly, Mr. Sheehan is deemed to 
be interested in the 40,000,000 Shares held by Mr. Sheehan Trust.

Save as disclosed above, as of December 31, 2019, the Directors have not been notified by any person (other than the 
Directors or chief executive of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares which 
shall be disclosed to the Company pursuant to Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the register required 
to be kept pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.
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OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme

The Company adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme by the Board’s resolutions dated August 7, 2018. The purpose of 
the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is to provide with certain incentives thereto in order to reward the participants for their 
past contributions to the success of the Group and to maintain or attract business relationships with the grantees whose 
contributions are or may be beneficial to the growth of Company. On February 14, 2019, the Board approved the grant of 
the Share Options for an aggregate up to 11,700,000 Shares. On February 18, 2019, Share Options were granted to 46 
grantees comprising an aggregate of 11,535,000 Shares. According to the vesting schedule set out in the resolutions of the 
Board approving the grant of Share Options, the Share Options will not begin to vest and be exercisable until February 1, 
2020, at the earliest, and therefore remain outstanding and not exercisable as of December 31, 2019. The exercise price for 
each of the Share Option under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is US$0.875 per Share.

As of December 31, 2019, the Company had net granted Share Options under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme to 35 
grantees for an aggregate of 8,605,000 shares. As of December 31, 2019, 2,930,000 Share Options have lapsed under the 
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme due to resignation of staff, and none of outstanding Share Options have been vested, exercised 
or cancelled.

Share Options Outstanding

Outstanding
Share Average Aggregate

Options Exercise Price Intrinsic Value
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Beginning Share Options authorized at US$0.875 US$0.875
Original Share Options granted on February 18, 2019 11,535 US$0.875
Lapsed under plan (2,930) US$0.875
Exercised — 
Expired — 
Canceled — 

Balance as of December 31, 2019 8,605 US$0.875 US$0.000

Vested 0 US$0.875 US$0.000

Exercisable as of December 31, 2019 0 US$0.875 US$0.000

The total intrinsic value is the difference between the current market value of the shares and the exercise price of the Share 
Option. As of December 31, 2019, the market value of the shares was below the exercise price.
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OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Details of the interests of the Directors, senior management, other employees, and consultants of the Group in the Share 
Options are set out below.

Name of grantees

Main Position 

in the Group Date of grant

Vesting 

Period Exercise price

Number of  

Shares to be issued 

upon full exercise of 

the Share Options 

under the Pre-IPO Share 

Option Scheme

(US$ per share)

Director of our Company

Michael James Sheehan Executive Director and 

Chief Executive Officer

February 18, 2019 5 years 0.875 5,000,000

Sub-total: 5,000,000

Senior Management of our Company

David Edward Taylor Chief Innovation Officer February 18, 2019 5 years 0.875 1,300,000

Michael McDonald Chief Operating Officer February 18, 2019 5 years 0.875 500,000

Sub-total: 1,800,000

Other Employees in 

Aggregate

— 0.875 1,115,000

Consultants of Our Group — 0.875 690,000

Total 8,605,000

Subject to the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, the Share Options shall be vested in five even tranches at 20% each on February 
1, 2020, February 1, 2021, February 1, 2022, February 1, 2023; and February 1, 2024.



IntelliCentrics Global Holdings Ltd. Second Interim Report 201919

OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

RSA Scheme

The Company adopted the RSA Scheme by the Board’s resolutions dated April 26, 2019. The purpose of the RSA Scheme is 
to provide with certain incentives thereto in order to reward the participants for their past contributions to the success of the 
Group and to maintain or attract business relationships with the grantees whose contributions are or may be beneficial to the 
growth of Company. As of December 31, 2019, the Company had granted restricted share awards under the RSA Scheme to 
one employee of the Group with details set out below.

Name of grantees

Main Position 

in the Group Date of grant

Vesting 

Period Exercise price

Number of Shares 

represented by the 

restricted shares as of 

the date of grant

(US$ per share)

Senior Management of our Company

Charles R. Christopherson Jr. Chief Financial Officer December 9, 2019 4 years 0.875 1,000,000

The restricted shares granted to the named individual set out in the table above, subject to certain vesting conditions, shall be 
vested in four even tranches at 25% each on December 9, 2020, December 9, 2021, December 9, 2022, December 9, 2023.

Directors’ Rights to Acquire Shares or Debentures

At no time during the 12 months ended December 31, 2019 were there rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition 
of shares in or debentures of the Company granted to any Directors or their respective spouse or minor children, or were any 
such rights exercised by the Directors; or was the Company, or any of its holding companies, fellow subsidiaries and 
subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors to acquire such rights in any other body corporate.

Use of Proceeds from the Company’s Global Offering

As disclosed in the annual report of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2018, the aggregate net proceeds from the 
Global Offering (including the proceeds from the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option) amounted to approximately 
HK$396.95 million. As of the date of this interim report, the Company had no plan to make any material adjustments to the 
use of proceeds. The use of net proceeds and expected timeline of the intended use of the unutilized proceeds, subject to the 
then management assessment, market conditions and the business operations and financial needs of the Group.
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OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The schedule below sets out, as at February 28, 2020, the status on the allocation and the usage of net proceeds from the 
Company’s Global Offering on March 27, 2019.

Item

Net proceeds 
from the Global 

Offering (including 
proceeds from 
the exercise of 

the Over-
Allotment Option)

Utilized 
between 

March 27, 
2019 to 

February 28, 
2020

Unutilized 
as of 

February 28, 
2020

Expected timeline of the 
intended use of the unutilized 
proceeds, subject to then 
management assessment, 
market conditions, and the 
business operations and 
financial needs of the Group

(HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million)

Sales and marketing efforts, 
primarily for promoting newly 
launched medical credentialing 
solution and pipeline solutions

234.60 19.90 214.70 Expected to be fully utilized by 
the end of 2021

Repaying the principal amount of 
a bank facility in connection 
with the reorganization**

117.70 77.92 39.78 Expected to be fully utilized by 
the end of 2021

Funding potential acquisitions 
and developing strategic 
alliances

5.03 5.03 0.00 N/A

Working capital and other 
general corporate purposes

39.62 39.62 0.00 N/A

Total 396.95 142.47 254.48

**	 Loans and expenses are in US$. Conversion to HK$ used the exchange rate of 7.79158.

Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules

According to paragraph 40 of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules headed “Disclosure of Financial Information”, save as 
disclosed herein, the Company confirms that the Company’s current information in relation to those matters set out in 
paragraph 32 of Appendix 16 has not been changed significantly from the information disclosed in the Company’s 2018 
annual report.

By order of the Board
IntelliCentrics Global Holdings Ltd.

LIN Tzung-Liang
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, February 28, 2020
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UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
12 months ended December 31, 2019

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

Note US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Revenue 6 36,084 34,037
Cost of revenue 7 (2,275) (2,089)

Gross profit 33,809 31,948
Selling and marketing expenses 7 (5,751) (4,331)
General and administrative expenses 7 (17,769) (12,839)
Research and development expenses 7 (11,372) (8,839)
Other (losses)/gains, net 8 (202) 107

Operating (loss)/profit (1,285) 6,046
Finance costs 9 (2,144) (1,281)
Finance income 10 716 856
Share of loss of a joint venture 19 (135) —

(Loss)/profit before income tax (2,848) 5,621
Income tax expense 11 (2,452) (2,572)

(Loss)/profit for the period (5,300) 3,049

Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Item that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

— Currency translation differences (501) (580)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (5,801) 2,469

(Loss)/profit for the period
Attributable to owners of the Company (5,252) 3,049
Attributable to non-controlling interest (48) —

(5,300) 3,049

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period 
Attributable to owners of the Company (5,753) 2,469
Attributable to non-controlling interest (48) —

(5,801) 2,469

(Loss)/earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company 
for the period (expressed in US$ per share)
— Basic and diluted 12 (0.012) 0.008

The above unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction 
with the accompanying notes.
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UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2019

As at December 31,
2019 2018

Note US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 14 5,000 —
Property, plant and equipment 15 641 81
Right-of-use assets 16 481 —
Intangible assets 17 18,178 17,156
Deposits and prepayments 18 — 18
Interests in a joint venture 19 165 —
Restricted cash 20 197 15,050

24,662 32,305

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 21 49,441 —
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 18 3,094 2,412
Restricted cash 20 12,900 6,450
Short-term bank deposits — 260
Cash and cash equivalents 10,313 26,538

75,748 35,660

Total assets 100,410 67,965

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company Share capital 26 46 37
Share premium 26 76,929 20,836
Other equity 27 (3,503) —
Other reserves 28 (62,493) (62,260)
Retained earnings 37,095 42,347

48,074 960
Non-controlling interests 83 130

48,157 1,090
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As at December 31, 2019

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

As at December 31,
2019 2018

Note US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 22 — 29,690
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,888 2,110

2,888 31,800

Current liabilities 
Borrowings 22 26,500 12,731
Lease liabilities 16 481 —
Trade payables 23 1,568 56
Other payables and accruals 24 2,910 3,762
Amounts due to a related parties 30 — 24
Contract liabilities 25 17,736 17,258
Current income tax liabilities 170 1,244

49,365 35,075

Total liabilities 52,253 66,875

Total equity and liabilities 100,410 67,965

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.
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UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the 12 months ended December 31, 2019

Share
capital

Share
premium

Other
equity

Other
reserves

Retained
earnings Total

Non-
Controlling

interest
Total

equity
Note US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at January 1, 2018 (Audited) 35 2,838 — 8,318 39,298 50,489 — 50,489 
Profit for the period — — — — 3,049 3,049 — 3,049 
Other comprehensive income
—	 Currency translation  

  differences — — — (580) — (580) — (580)

Total comprehensive income 
for the year — — — (580) 3,049 2,469 — 2,469 

Transactions with owners:
Deemed distribution — — — (70,000) — (70,000) — (70,000)
Proceeds from issuance of stock 2 17,998 — — — 18,000 — 18,000 
Transactions with non-controlling 

interest — — — 2 — 2 130 132 

Total transactions with 
owners 2 17,998 — (69,998) — (51,998) 130 (51,868)

As at December 31, 2018 
(Audited) 37 20,836 — (62,260) 42,347 960 130 1,090 

As at January 1, 2019 
(Unaudited) 37 20,836 — (62,260) 42,347 960 130 1,090 

Profit for the period — — — — (5,252) (5,252) (48) (5,300)
Other comprehensive income
—	 Currency translation  

  differences 28 — — — (417) — (417) — (417)

Total comprehensive income 
for the period — — — (417) (5,252) (5,669) (48) (5,717)

Transactions with owners:
Proceeds from issuance of shares 26 9 60,569 — — — 60,578 — 60,578 
Acquisition of RSA shares 27 — — (3,503) — — (3,503) — (3,503)
Issue of share options under 

share option scheme 28 — — — 184 — 184 — 184 
Listing expense charged to share 

premium 26 — (4,476) — — — (4,476) — (4,476)

Total transactions with 
owners 9 56,093 (3,503) 184 — 52,783 — 52,783 

As at December 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) 46 76,929 (3,503) (62,493) 37,095 48,074 83 48,157 

The above unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.
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UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the 12 months ended December 31, 2019

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

Note US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash (used in)/generated from operations 2,963 8,599
Income tax paid (2,748) (184)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from operating activities 215 8,415

Cash flows from investing activities
Decrease in restricted cash 8,403 2,468
Decrease/(increase) in short-term bank deposits 260 (260)
Net payment for acquisition of a joint venture 19 (300) —
Share of loss of a joint venture 19 135 —
Net payment for acquisition of a subsidiary 17 (512) (2,949)
Net payment for acquisition and handling investing accounts (1,650) —
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 

income 21 (55,000) —
Redemption of financial assets at fair value through  

other comprehensive income 21 5,559 —
Purchase of noncurrent financial assets at fair value through  

other comprehensive income 14 (5,000) —
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 15 (608) (68)
Capitalization of intangible assets including software development 17 (766) (2,712)
Repayment of loans to related parties — 9,100

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from investing activities (49,479) 5,579

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments of borrowings (47,421) (500)
Proceeds of borrowings 31,500 42,421
Proceeds from issuance of shares 26 60,578 18,000
Acquisition of RSA shares 27 (3,503) —
Deemed distribution — (70,000)
Issuance of share options 184 —
Listing expense charged to equity and administrative expense (7,425) —
Decrease in lease liabilities (252) —
Payment for listing expenses in connection with IPO — (875)
Transactions with non-controlling interest — 132

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) financing activities 33,661 (10,822)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,603) 3,172
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 26,538 23,714
Effects on exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (622) (348)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10,313 26,538

Major non-cash transactions:

In connection with the adoption of IFRS 16 — Leases, the Group recorded non-cash acquisition of right-of-use assets of 
US$721,000 during the 12 months ended December 31, 2019.

On March 27, 2019, the Group invested in unlisted debt securities issued by private enterprises for US$55.0 million. In May 
2019, the Group exchanged a portion of these debt securities at par of US$28.0 million and utilized the proceeds to invest in 
another two debt securities issued by private enterprises.

The above unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1	 General Information

The Company was established in the Cayman Islands on June 3, 2016, as an exempted company with limited liability 
under the Companies Law (2010 Revision) of the Cayman Islands. The registered office is 4th Floor, Harbour Place, 103 
South Church Street, P.O. Box 10240, Grand Cayman, KY1-1002, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group are principally engaged in the provision of credentialing 
services in the U.S., Canada, and the UK.

The Company’s shares were listed on the Stock Exchange on March 27, 2019.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information are presented in US$, unless otherwise stated.

2	 Basis of Preparation

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019 has 
been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial 
information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, 
which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”).

3	 Significant Accounting Policies

Except for the new accounting policies as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of 
the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(a)	 New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet adopted by the Group

The following new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued but are not yet effective 
and have not been early adopted by the Group.

Effective for 
annual periods 

beginning on 
or after

IAS 1 and IAS 8 Disclosure initiative — definition of material January 1, 2020
IFRS 3 Definition of a business January 1, 2020
IFRS 17 Insurance contracts January 1, 2021
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period, and the Group had 
to change its accounting policies as a result of adopting IFRS 16 “Leases”.

The impact of the application of IFRS 16 and the related new accounting policies are disclosed below. The other 
new or amended standards did not have any impact on the Group’s accounting policies and did not require 
retrospective adjustments.

3.1	 Principles of consolidation and equity accounting

Joint ventures
Interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, after initially being recognized at cost in the 
interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognized at cost and adjusted thereafter 
to recognize the Group’s share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the 
Group’s share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. 
Dividends received or receivable from joint ventures are recognized as a reduction in the carrying amount of the 
investment.

When the Group’s share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, 
including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognize further losses, unless it has 
incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealized gains on transactions between the Group and its joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the 
Group’s interest in these entities. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of 
an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity accounted investees have been changed 
where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

The carrying amount of equity-accounted investments is tested for impairment in accordance with the policy 
described in Note 2.6 of the Group’s annual report for the year ended December 31, 2018.

3.2	 Investments and other financial assets

(i)	 Classification
The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

•	 those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income (“OCI”) 
or through profit or loss), and

•	 those to be measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the 
contractual terms of the cash flows.
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.2	 Investments and other financial assets (Continued)

(i)	 Classification (Continued)
For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For 
investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group has 
made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair 
value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets 
changes.

(ii)	 Recognition and derecognition
Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on trade-date, the date on which the 
Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive 
cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

(iii)	 Measurement
At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial 
asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the 
acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit 
or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their 
cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Debt instruments
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group’s business model for managing the 
asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are two measurement categories into which the 
Group classifies its debt instruments:

Amortized cost:  Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows 
represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest income from 
these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss 
arising on derecognition is recognized directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses) together 
with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as a separate line item in the 
statement of comprehensive income.

FVOCI:  Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, 
where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. 
Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains 
or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit or loss. 
When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is 
reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in other gains/(losses). Interest income from these 
financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange 
gains and losses are presented in other gains/(losses) and impairment expenses are presented as a separate 
line item in the statement of comprehensive income.
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3	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.2	 Investments and other financial assets (Continued)

(iii)	 Measurement (Continued)
Equity instruments
The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Group’s management has 
elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent 
reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. 
Dividends from such investments continue to be recognized in profit or loss as other income when the 
Group’s right to receive payments is established.

Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not 
reported separately from other changes in fair value.

(iv)	 Impairment
The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt 
instruments carried at amortized cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on 
whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

3.3	 Employee benefits

Share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees via the Pre-IPO Share Option scheme and the 
Restricted Share Award Scheme.

Employee options
The fair value of options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is recognized as an employee benefits 
expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to 
the fair value of the options granted:

•	 Excluding the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, sales 
growth targets, and remaining an employee of the entity over a specified time period)

The total expense is recognized over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified vesting 
conditions are to be satisfied. At the end of each period, the entity revises its estimates of the number of options 
that are expected to vest based on the non-market vesting and service conditions. It recognizes the impact of the 
revision to original estimates, if any, in profit or loss, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

When the options are exercised, the share-based compensation reserve transfers the appropriate number of 
shares to employee. The proceeds received net of any directly attributable transaction costs are credited directly 
to equity.
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3	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.3	 Employee benefits (Continued)

Restricted Share Award Scheme
The Group also grants shares of the Company to employees under its restricted share award scheme, under 
which the awarded shares are either newly issued or are purchased from the open market. The cost of shares 
purchased from the open market is recognized in equity as treasury shares. The fair value of the employee 
services received in exchange for the grant of shares under the scheme is recognized as employee benefits 
expenses in the statement of comprehensive income with a corresponding increase in employee share-based 
compensation reserve under equity. The fair value of the awarded shares is measured by the quoted market price 
of the shares at grant date and is charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the respective vesting 
period. During the vesting period, the number of awarded shares that is expected to vest is reviewed. Any 
adjustment to the cumulative fair value recognized in prior years is charged or credited in the statement of 
comprehensive income for the year of the review, unless the original staff costs qualify for recognition as an asset, 
with a corresponding adjustment to the employee share-based compensation reserve. On vesting date, the 
amount recognized as staff costs is adjusted to reflect the actual number of awarded shares that vest (with a 
corresponding adjustment to the employee share-based compensation reserve) and the cost of awarded shares 
recognized in equity as treasury share is transferred to the employee share-based compensation reserve.

3.4	 Shares held for employee share scheme

Where any Group company purchases the Company’s equity instruments, for example as the result of a share 
buy-back or a share-based payment plan, the consideration paid, including any directly attributable incremental 
costs (net of income taxes) is deducted from equity attributable to the owners of the Company as treasury shares 
until the shares are cancelled or reissued. Where such ordinary shares are subsequently reissued, any 
consideration received, net of any directly attributable incremental transaction costs and the related income tax 
effects, is included in equity attributable to the owners of the Company.

Shares held by the Company Employee Share Trust are disclosed as treasury shares and deducted from 
contributed equity.

3.5	 Custodian fee for investments in debt securities

Custodian fees for investments in promissory notes is expensed on a time proportion basis over the custody 
service period.

3.6	 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the application of IFRS 16 Leases on the Group’s financial statements.

The Group has applied IFRS 16 simplified approach from January 1, 2019, as permitted under the specific 
transitional provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new lease rules 
are therefore recognized in the opening statement of financial position on January 1, 2019.

On application of IFRS 16, the Group recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been 
classified as “operating leases” under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the 
present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 
January 1, 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 
January 1, 2019, was 5.25%.
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3	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.6	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

3.6.1	Adjustments recognized on application of IFRS 16

US$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at December 31, 2018 339
Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial 

application (22)
Add: Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension options 287
(Less): short-term leases recognized on a straight-line basis as expense (90)

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019 514

Non-current portion 319
Current portion 195

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019 514

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease 
liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease 
recognized in the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018. There were no onerous lease 
contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

As at As at
December 31,

2019
January 1,

2019
US$’000 US$’000

Building Lease 620 459
Motor vehicles 8 55

Total right-of-use assets 628 514
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3	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.6	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

3.6.1	Adjustments recognized on application of IFRS 16 (Continued)
The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on 
January 1, 2019:

•	 Increase in right-of-use-assets by US$514,000

•	 Increase in lease liabilities by US$514,000

(i)	 Practical expedients applied
In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted 
by the standard:

•	 The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

•	 Reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

•	 The accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 
January 1, 2019, as short-term leases

•	 The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of 
initial application; and

•	 The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to 
extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease at the date of initial 
application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment 
made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease.

The Group’s leasing activities and how these are accounted for:

Until the 2018 financial year, leases of property, plant, and equipment were classified as leases. Payments 
made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were charged to profit or loss 
on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

From January 1, 2019, leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date 
at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the 
liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce 
a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-
use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s life or the lease term on a straight-line basis.
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3	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.6	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

3.6.1	Adjustments recognized on application of IFRS 16 (Continued)
Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities 
include the net present value of fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease 
incentive receivable.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be 
determined, the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee would have to 
pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment 
with similar terms and conditions.

Lease liabilities include the net present value of the remaining lease payments at the commencement date, 
discounted using the incremental borrowing interest rate.

Lease payments are comprised of fixed payments.

The Group subsequently measures the lease liability at amortized cost using the interest method and 
recognizes interest expense over the lease term. The lease liability is remeasured and the amount of 
remeasurement is recognized as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset when there are changes in the 
lease term or lease payments and such changes do not arise from contract modifications.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

•	 The amount of the initial measurement of lease liabilities

•	 Any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received

•	 Any initial direct costs, and

•	 Restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line 
basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. 
Low-value assets consist of IT-equipment and small items of office furniture.
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4	 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group classifies its 
financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standards. An explanation of each level 
follows underneath the table.

The following table presents the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities measured and recognized at fair value 
at December 31, 2019, on a recurring basis:

Level 1 Level 3
US$’000 US$’000

Financial assets as at December 31, 2019
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) 5,000 49,441

4.1	 Fair value hierarchy

The Group’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the 
reporting period.

The Group did not measure any financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis as at 
December 31, 2019.

Level 1:  The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives and 
equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted marked price 
used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

Level 2:  The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the- 
counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market data 
and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument 
are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3:  If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is 
included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted debt securities.
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5	 Segment Information

The chief operating decision-maker reviews the internal reporting of the Group in order to allocate resources and assess 
performance.

As a result of this evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer of the Group considers that the Group’s operations are 
operated and managed as a single segment; accordingly, no segment information is presented.

The Company is domiciled in the Cayman Islands while the Group mainly operates its businesses in the U.S. and earns 
substantially majority of the revenues from external customers attributed to the U.S.

As of December 31, 2019, the majority of non-current assets were located in the U.S. As of December 31, 2018, the 
majority of the non-current assets excluding restricted cash of the Group were located in the U.S.

There was no revenue from any individual subscribers contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the Group for the 
12 months ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

6	 Revenue

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Credentialing service 35,075 32,265
Add-on services 1,009 1,772

36,084 34,037

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Timing of revenue recognition
— Over time 35,517 33,562
— At a point in time 567 475

36,084 34,037
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7	 Expenses by nature

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Employee benefits expenses and director’s emoluments 16,597 11,101
Listing expenses 4,189 3,923
Research and development professional service fees 3,455 3,304
Other professional service fees 2,988 1,303
Promotion and advertisement expenses 1,629 1,178
Maintenance 1,727 1,310
Payment processing fees 984 976
Management service fee (Note 30) — 939
Others 5,598 4,064

37,167 28,098

8	 Other (losses)/gains, net

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (206) 397
Others 4 (290)

(202) 107
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9	 Finance costs

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Interest expenses on bank borrowings 1,418 1,281
Bank charges on bank borrowings 714 —
Interest expenses on lease liabilities 12 —

2,144 1,281

10	 Finance income

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Interest income from bank deposits 716 770
Interest income from amounts due from related parties — 86

716 856
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11	 Income tax expense

(i)	 Cayman Islands corporate income tax (“CIT”)

Under the current tax laws of Cayman Islands, the Company is not subject to tax on income or capital gain. In 
addition, upon payments of dividends by the Company to its shareholders, no Cayman Island withholding tax will 
be imposed.

(ii)	 United Kingdom CIT

Entities incorporated in the UK are subject to UK corporate income tax at a rate of 19% for the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2019 and 2018 respectively.

(iii)	 United States CIT

CIT provision was made on the estimated assessable profits of entities within the Group incorporated in the U.S. 
and was calculated in accordance with the relevant regulations of the U.S. after considering the available tax 
benefits from refunds and allowances. CIT provision composed of federal tax and states tax. The general US CIT 
rate is 25% and 26% for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 respectively. In addition, upon 
payment of dividends by these companies to their shareholders, withholding tax of 5% will be imposed.

The amount of global income tax expense charged to the interim condensed consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income represents:

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current income tax 1,831 1,655
Under-provision — (157)
Deferred income tax 621 1,074

Income tax expense 2,452 2,572
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12	 (Loss)/earnings per share

Basic (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

The Group’s (loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company (US$’000) (5,300) 3,049

Weighted average number of shares in issue (’000) 434,340 358,896

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (US$ per share) (0.012) 0.008

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 
during the period (excluding the ordinary shares purchased by the Company under the Restricted Share Award Scheme) 
to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Group has no dilutive potential ordinary shares during 
the 12 months ended December 31, 2018, and accordingly the diluted earnings per share equals basic earnings per 
share. For the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, the potential ordinary shares arising from the share options were 
not included in the calculation of dilutive loss per share, as their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. Accordingly, diluted 
loss per share for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, is the same as basic loss per share.

13	 Dividends

No dividends have been paid or declared by the Company for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, nor for the 
year ended December 31, 2018.

14	 Non-current financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income

On August 20, 2019, the Group acquired the overseas listed equity securities, AerKomm Inc. As a strategic investment, 
the Group purchased 118,000 shares of AerKomm Inc. at the cost of US$5.0 million. AerKomm Inc. is a service provider 
of in-flight connectivity and entertainment solutions.
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15	 Property, Plant and Equipment

Computer 
equipment

Furniture 
and fixtures

Leasehold 
improvements

Subscriber 
equipment Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At December 31, 2018
Cost 330 595 179 — 1,104 
Accumulated depreciation (301) (544) (178) — (1,023)

Net book amount (Audited) 29 51 1 — 81 

Period ended December 31, 2019
Opening net book amount 29 51 1 — 81 
Additions 5 — — 603 608 
Disposal — —
Depreciation expense (36) (5) — (6) (47)
Exchange translation difference 2 (2) (1 ) — (1)

Closing net book amount (Unaudited) — 44 — 597 641 

At December 31, 2019
Cost 337 593 178 603 1,711 
Accumulated depreciation (337) (549) (178) (6) (1,070)

Net book amount (Unaudited) — 44 — 597 641 

Depreciation expense of US$2,000 (US$4,000 at December 31, 2018) has been charged in “selling and marketing 
expenses”, US$29,000 (US$47,000 at December 31, 2018) has been charged in “general and administrative expenses” 
and US$16,000 (US$12,000 at December 31, 2018) has been charged in “research and development expenses” for the 
12 months ended December 31, 2019.
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16	 Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

The Group leases various offices and motor vehicles. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 1 to 2 years 
but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of 
different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used 
as security for borrowing purposes.

Short-term leases of offices are the leases with lease terms of 12 months or less. During the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2019, payments of lease commitments for short-term leases amount to US$620,000.

(i)	 The carrying amount of right-of-use assets and the depreciation charge are as follows:

As at 
December 31, 

2019

12 months 
ended 

December 31,
2019

Carrying 
amount

Depreciation
charge

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Right-of-use assets
Building Lease 466 228
Motor vehicles 15 12

481 240

(ii)	 The information on income and expense accounts relating to lease contracts is as follows:

12 months ended
December 31, 2019

US$’000

Items affecting profit or loss:
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 9) 12
Expense on short-term lease contracts (Note 7) 628

(iii)	 For the years ended December 31, 2019, the Group’s total cash outflow for leases were US$628,000.
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16	 Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities (Continued)

(iv)	 The carrying amount of lease liabilities are as follows:

As at
December 31, 

2019
US$’000

(Unaudited)

Lease liabilities
Current 481
Non-current —

481

17	 Intangible Assets

Goodwill Software
Customer

relationship
Technology

platform Others Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At December 31, 2018
Cost 12,217 2,625 5,747 2,648 1,234 24,471 
Accumulated amortization and 

impairment (1,035) (2,624) (2,422) — (1,234) (7,315)

Net book amount (Audited) 11,182 1 3,325 2,648 — 17,156 

Period ended December 31, 
2019

Opening net book amount 11,182 1 3,325 2,648 — 17,156 
Additions 512 — — 766 — 1,278 
Amortization charge — — (303) (160) — (463)
Exchange translation difference 102 (1) 12 94 — 207 

Closing net book amount 
(Unaudited) 11,796 — 3,034 3,348 — 18,178 

At December 31, 2019
Cost 12,831 2,624 5,759 3,508 1,234 25,956 
Accumulated amortization and 

impairment (1,035) (2,624) (2,725) (160) (1,234) (7,778)

Net book amount (Unaudited) 11,796 — 3,034 3,348 — 18,178 
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17	 Intangible Assets (Continued)

The carrying amount of goodwill, net of impairment loss, is allocated to the following cash generating units (“CGU”):

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

US operation 8,460 8,460 
UK operation 3,336 2,722 

11,796 11,182 

Amortization expense of US$463,000 (2018: US$251,000) has been charged in “general and administrative expenses” 
and Nil (2018: US$5,000) has been charged in “research and development expenses” for the 12 months ended 
December 31, 2019.

In December 2018, the Group acquired 100% of the equity interests in Who Are You Limited (“WAY”), a wholly 
owned private company based in the UK which is principally engaged in providing credentialing services, from 
independent third parties, for a total cash consideration of GBP2,545,000 (approximately equivalent to US$3,232,000) 
according to the share purchase agreement. As a result, the Group recognized goodwill of GBP2,150,828 (approximately 
equivalent to US$2,871,000) and customer relationships of GBP257,000 (approximately equivalent to US$343,000) as 
at December 31, 2018.

As of December 31, 2019, a goodwill of GBP265,760 approximately equivalent to US$344,000 represents the payment 
of the deferred contingent consideration of GBP300,000 arising from the acquisition of WAY net of certain price 
adjustments as set out in the share purchase agreement. Additional goodwill of GBP124,323 approximately equivalent 
to US$168,000 was recorded during 2019 related to certain acquisition costs and working capital adjustments.

As of December 31, 2019, the directors consider that there are no impairment indicators against goodwill. Accordingly, 
no impairment provision is required as of December 31, 2019.
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18 	Deposits, Prepayments and Other Receivables

As at December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current:
Deposits and prepayments — 18

— 18

Current:
Other receivables 211 147
Prepaid expenses 2,883 1,025
Deferred listing expenses — 1,240

3,094 2,412

The directors of the Company considered that the carrying amounts of deposits and other receivables approximated to 
their respective fair values as at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

The carrying amounts of deposits, prepayments and other receivables are mainly denominated in US$.

19	 Interests in a joint venture

As at
December 31, 2019

US$’000
(Unaudited)

A joint venture
Beijing Sciencare Technology Co., Ltd. 165
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19	 Interests in a joint venture (Continued)

12 months ended 
December 31, 2019

US$’000
(Unaudited)

Addition 300
Loss for the period (135)

End of the period 165

In February 2019, the Group contributed US$0.3 million to a joint venture of the Group, Beijing Sciencare Technology 
Co., Ltd. It is a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability. The joint venture is 60.0% owned by Mr. Li 
Zheng and 40.0% owned by IntelliCentrics Zengine (Hong Kong) Company Limited, a subsidiary of the Group. For 
details of the capital commitment, please refer to Note 29(b).

20	 Restricted Cash

As at December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Restricted cash — Non-current 197 15,050
Restricted cash — Current 12,900 6,450

13,097 21,500

As at December 31, 2019, and December 31, 2018, the bank deposits of US$13.1 million and US$21.5 million 
respectively were restricted deposits held as security for certain banking borrowings of the Group as disclosed in Note 
22.

The carrying amounts of restricted cash are denominated in US$.
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21	 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial assets at FVOCI comprise the following investments in promissory notes:

12 months ended  
December 31, 2019

US$’000
(Unaudited)

Promissory notes 55,000
Additions —
Reductions (5,559)
Fair value gains transferred to other comprehensive income —

Ending balance 49,441

At December 31, 2019, the Group’s financial assets at FVOCI represent the outstanding principal amount of the 
promissory notes as described below.

On March 27, 2019, the Group invested in promissory notes with an aggregate principal amount of US$55.0 million 
issued by private enterprises, by utilizing the gross proceeds raised from the IPO that are not immediately in use for the 
use of proceeds purposes set forth in the Prospectus. In May 2019, the Group redeemed a portion of these promissory 
notes at par of US$28.0 million and utilized the proceeds to invest in another two promissory notes issued by private 
enterprises.

The promissory notes are denominated in US$ and carry an interest rate of 4.5% per annum. The promissory notes are 
redeemable on request by delivery of a three-day redemption notice by the noteholder to the issuer. The Group intends 
to exercise its right to request redemption within 12 months from the purchase date and accordingly, classifies the 
promissory notes as current assets.

At December 31, 2019, these promissory notes were stated at their fair value of US$49.0 million based on the par 
value. The Group considered the par value approximates the fair value of the promissory notes based on the fair value 
as at December 31, 2019, set forth in the valuation reports issued by an independent third-party valuer.
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22	 Borrowings

As at December 31,
 2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Long-term bank borrowings
— secured — 42,421

Less: Current portion of long-term bank borrowings — (12,731)

Non-current bank borrowings — 29,690

Short-term bank borrowings
— secured 26,500 —

26,500 —

Add: Current portion of long-term bank borrowings
— secured — 12,731

— 12,731

26,500 42,421

The Group’s borrowings repayable based on the scheduled repayment dates are as follows:

As at December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 1 year 26,500 12,731
Between 1 and 5 years — 29,690

26,500 42,421
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22	 Borrowings (Continued)

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates were as follows:

As at December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

6 months or less 26,500 42,421

The effective interest rates per annum of the bank borrowings are ranged as follows:

As at December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Interest rates 3.58%–4.43% 3.30%–4.45%

Bank borrowings are secured by certain bank deposits of the Group as disclosed in Note 20.

The carrying amounts of borrowings of the Group are denominated in US$.

23	 Trade Payables

Aging analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

As at December 31, 
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current 1,537 56
0–30 day 31 —

1,568 56

The carrying amounts of trade payables are mainly denominated in US$.
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24	 Other payables and Accruals

As at December 31, 
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Salaries and bonuses payable 1,218 956
Listing expense payable — 1,127
Professional service fee payable 528 556
Other tax payable 437 191
Others 727 932

2,910 3,762

The carrying amounts of other payables and accruals approximate to their fair values.

The carrying amounts of other payables and accruals are mainly denominated in US$.

25	 Contract Liabilities

The Group has recognized the following revenue-related contract liabilities:

As at December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Contract liabilities 17,736 17,258 

Contract liabilities mainly consists of membership fees prepaid by subscribers for which the related services had not 
been rendered in full as at December 31, 2019, and December 31, 2018. The portion to be recognized over the next 
12 months will be classified as current liabilities in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.
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25	 Contract Liabilities (Continued)

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognized in the current reporting period relates to carryforward 
contract liabilities.

As at December 31, 
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Revenue recognized that was included in the contract liabilities 
balance at the beginning of the period/year 17,258 15,807 

All contract liabilities are amortized within one year.

26	 Share Capital and Share Premium

Number of
ordinary 

shares
Share

 capital
Share 

premium Total
(in thousands) US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at December 31, 2018 (Audited) 368,571 37 20,836 20,873
Issuance of ordinary shares 88,541 9 60,569 60,578
Transaction costs attributed to the listing — — (4,476) (4,476)

As at December 31, 2019 (Unaudited) 457,112 46 76,929 76,975

On March 27, 2019, as part of the Initial Public Offering, 80,900,000 ordinary shares were issued and allotted at 
HK$5.35 each, raising gross proceeds of US$55,350,000.

On April 25, 2019, 7,641,500 ordinary shares were issued and allotted upon exercise of Over-Allotment Option at 
HK$5.35 each, raising gross proceeds of US$5,228,000.
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27	 Other equity

Number of  
ordinary 

shares

As at 
December 31, 

2019
(in thousands) US$’000

(Unaudited)

Acquisition of shares by Employee share Trust 3,879 3,503 

On April 26, 2019, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted a Restricted Share Award Scheme (“the Scheme”). On 
May 16, 2019, a trust deed has been executed to constitute the trust in relation to the Scheme for the purpose of the 
Company’s grant of award shares to selected participants from time to time pursuant to the scheme rules. The 
objectives of the Scheme is to recognize the contributions by the selected participants, to give them incentives to 
achieve performance goals, and to attract suitable personnel for further development of the Group. The Scheme shall 
be subject to the administration of the Company’s Administration Committee and the trustee in accordance with the 
Scheme Rules and the trust deed. The trustee shall hold the trust fund in accordance with the terms of the trust deed.

No shares shall be purchased pursuant to the Scheme if as a result of such purchase, the number of Shares administered 
under the Scheme shall exceed 22,855,607 Shares, being 5% of the issued share capital of the Company at the date of 
the Board’s approval of the Scheme, or such other limit as determined by the Administration Committee at its sole 
discretion subject always to compliance with the Listing Rules. The maximum number of award shares which may be 
granted to a selected participant at any one time or in aggregate may not exceed 4,571,121 shares, being 1% of the 
issued share capital of the Company at the same date.

The Group purchased 631,000 shares at HK$6.20 per share, 569,000 shares at HK$6.87 per share, and 2,679,000 
shares at HK$7.30 per share on June 5, June 6, and June 12, 2019, respectively, totaling HK$27,475,000 (approximately 
equivalent to US$3,503,000).

As of December 31, 2019, 1,000,000 restricted shares have been granted under the Scheme.

28	 Other reserves

Capital
reserve

Share option
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at January 1, 2019 (Audited) (61,630) — (630) (62,260)

Share option-based payment  
(Notes (a), (b) and (c)) — 184 — 184 

Currency translation differences — — (417) (417)

As at December 31, 2019 (Unaudited) (61,630) 184 (1,047) (62,493)
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28	 Other reserves (Continued)

Note:

(a)	 On February 18, 2019, the Company’s executed shares option plans to grant 11,535,000 shares with the exercise price of US$0.875 per share 
according to the Company’s Board of Directors’ resolution. The share option period shall be 6 years from the date of grant and the share option 
shall lapse at the end of the share option period; 20% of the options shall vest on the first to fifth anniversary dates of the date of grant each 
year. Share options vested are exercisable upon the company’s listing on Main Board of the Stock Exchange on March 27, 2019. During the 12 
months ended December 31, 2019, 2,930,000 shares options were lapsed due to resignation of staff. The share-based payment expense incurred 
for the plan for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, was US$ 184,000. At December 31, 2019 the share options granted had no value as 
the share price was below the exercise price.

(b)	 Movements in the number of share options outstanding are as follows:

No. of share options 

At January 1, 2019
Option granted on February 18, 2019 11,535,000 
Options lapsed during the period (2,930,000)

Options outstanding at December 31, 2019 8,605,000 

Options exercisable at December 31, 2019 —

(c)	 The expiry dates and subscription prices of the share options outstanding as at December 31, 2019, are set out as and follows:

Expiry dates
Subscription price 

per Share

No. of share
options outstanding

as at December 31, 
2019

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme
February 18, 2025 US$ 0.875 8,605,000

Weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at end of period 5.15 years

The weighted average fair value of share options granted during the period was determined using the modified Black-Scholes (B-S) Model, 
prepared by China Credited Information Service Ltd., was US$0.875 per option. The significant inputs into the model were share price of HK$5.35 
(approximately equivalent to US$0.763) at the initial public date, subscription price of US$0.875, volatility from 30.25% to 30.55%, projected 
dividend yields of 2.33%, and an expected option life of around 5.5 years and annual risk-free interest rates from 2.5046% to 2.5458%. The 
volatility measured by tracing the histories of stock price volatility of comparable companies during comparable period.

29	 Commitments

(a)	 Lease commitments

On June 28, 2019, IntelliCentrics Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, had entered into an Office Lease 
Agreement (the “Lease”) with lease terms of 90 months. The leased premise is currently under construction and 
the estimated completion date is in September 2020. The future cash outflows under the Lease which is 
potentially exposed are not reflected in the measurement of lease liabilities is approximately US$7.9 million.
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29	 Commitments (Continued)

(b)	 Capital commitment

Contracted but not provided for
On May 16, 2018, the Group contracted to inject an initial capital contribution to a joint-venture, Beijing 
Sciencare Technology Co., Ltd. in PRC of US$1.0 million with reference to the underlying shareholders agreement. 
In February 2019, the Group contributed US$0.3 million to this joint-venture, and US$0.7 million remained 
contracted but not provided for as of December 31, 2019.

30	 Related Parties Transactions

Related parties may be individuals or other entities. The following individuals and companies are related parties of the 
Group that had balances and/or transactions with the Group for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

Names of the related parties Nature of relationship

VTC Electronics Corp. (“VTC”) Controlled by the same controlling shareholder
ICTW Corp. (“ICTW”) Controlled by the same controlling shareholder
Security Manufacturing Ltd. Controlled by the same controlling shareholder

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

(a)	 Receipts of management services — recognized in general and administrative 
expenses and selling and marketing expenses

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Total management service fee — 939 

Management service charged by VTC and ICTW represented the corporate expenses incurred by VTC and ICTW 
which were specifically identified as relating to provision of credentialing services and recharged to the Group on 
a cost plus 5% basis.

The receipts of management services have ceased since May 2018.

(b)	 Interest income

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Entities controlled by the same controlling shareholder — 85
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30	 Related Parties Transactions (Continued)

(c)	 Rental expense

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Rental expenses of office premises  280 182 

(d)	 Balances with related party

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Amounts due to related parties
Entities controlled by the same controlling shareholder — 24 

Amounts due to related party is non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest free, repayable on demand and 
denominated in US$.

(e)	 Key management compensation

Key management includes directors and senior management of the Group.

Compensation of the key management personnel of the Group, including director’s remunerations, was as 
follows:

12 months ended December 31,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Salaries, bonuses, and benefits  2,134 1,912 
Pension cost — defined contribution plans  29 22 

 2,163 1,934
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31	 Contingent Liabilities

In April 2018, a former employee of the Group’s subsidiary, IntelliCentrics Inc., filed a lawsuit in Denton County, Texas, 
U.S. against IntelliCentrics Inc. The former employee asserted certain claims: breach of employment agreement and age 
discrimination. As of the issuance date of this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the lawsuit is 
ongoing. By considering the facts as well as legal opinion from the external counsel, the Group expected the possibility 
of defeat of the lawsuit was not probable and therefore no provision was recorded.

Except as disclosed above, as of December 31, 2019, the Group did not have other material contingent liabilities.

32	 Events After the Reporting Period

Research and Development Tax Credit.  In February 2020, Zengine Limited, our technology research and 
development subsidiary, received notification from the Government of the UK, Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs 
(“HMRC”), of a grant of Research and Development Tax Relief (“RDTR”) for the tax period ended December 31, 2018, 
in the amount of GBP503,474 or approximately US$650,065. The RDTR was in recognition of Zengine Limited’s 
technology development of the SEC3URE Go! (“Go Badge”), and the Qualifications Requirement Graph and SEC3URE 
Link! (“Scheduling”).

Debt Payment.  On February 15, 2020, the Company completed a US$5.0 million payment to EnTie Commercial 
Bank in Taiwan. The remaining balance of the total outstanding borrowings is US$20.0 million.

FVOCI.  The company’s strategic investment in AerKomm Inc., disclosed in the balance sheet as a Non-Current Fair 
Value OCI asset was reported on the statement from its financial institution holder at a value of US$5,019,172 which is 
greater than the original investment. In March, we received the February 29, 2020, statement listing the current fair 
value of the asset at US$2,519,972. As such, the company will be recognizing a reserve as required for assets 
recognized under FVOCI.

Change of Directors and Composition of Board Committees.  With effect from January 23, 2020, Mr. Sean Fang, 
Mr. Chan Kwok Wai, Mr. Lo Chiang and Mr. Shen Haipeng resigned as Directors of the Company, and Mr. Leo 
Hermacinski, Mr. Hsieh Yu Tien, Ms. Huang Yi-Fen and Mr. Wong Man Chung Francis were appointed as Directors of 
the Company. Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated January 23, 2020, in relation to the change of 
directors and composition of Board committees of the Company for further details.
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“AGM” annual general meeting of the Company;

“Articles of Association” the Second Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association of 
our Company (as amended from time to time), conditionally adopted on March 
14, 2019, with effect from the Listing Date;

“Audit Committee” the audit committee of the Board;

“Board” or “Board of Directors” the board of Directors of the Company;

“CAD” Canadian dollar, the lawful currency of Canada;

“CG Code” Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules; 

“Company” or “IntelliCentrics” IntelliCentrics Global Holdings Ltd. 中智全球控股有限公司, which is an exempted 
company with limited liability incorporated in the Cayman Islands on June 3, 
2016 and the Shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock 
Exchange on March 27, 2019;

“Controlling Shareholder(s)” the controlling shareholders (as defined in the Listing Rules) of our Company, 
namely Mr. Lin and Ocin Corp;

“Director(s)” director(s) of the Company;

“ESOP” the share option plan adopted by the Board on August 7, 2018;

“GBP” pound sterling, the lawful currency of the United Kingdom;

“Global Offering” the global offering of new Shares of the Company in March 2019;

“Group”, “our Group”, “we” or “us” our Company and its subsidiaries at the relevant time and, in respect of the 
period before our Company became the holding company of its present 
subsidiaries, the businesses operated by such subsidiaries or their predecessors (as 
the case may be);

“HK$” Hong Kong dollar, the lawful currency of Hong Kong;

“Hong Kong” or “HK” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China 
(“PRC”); 

“ICTW” ICTW Corp. (遠智股份有限公司), a company incorporated in Taiwan on October 
11, 2017 and a company controlled by Mr. Lin;

“IPO” an initial public offering of the Shares and listing of the Shares on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange;

“Listing” the listing of the Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange;

“Listing Date” the date on which dealings in the Shares first commenced on the Stock Exchange 
i.e. March 27, 2019;

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange, as amended 
and supplemented from time to time;
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“LoC(s)” location(s) of care, including hospitals, physician offices and other types of 
locations where healthcare services are provided such as imaging centers and 
long-term care centers;

“Model Code” the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules;

“Mr. Lin” Mr. Lin Tzung-Liang (林宗良), the Chairman of the Board, an executive Director 
of our Company and one of our Controlling Shareholders;

“Mr. Sheehan” Mr. Michael James Sheehan, the Chief Executive Officer and an executive 
Director of our Company;

“Mr. Sheehan Trust” Michael Sheehan Irrevocable Trust, a trust associated with Mr. Sheehan with Mr. 
Sheehan being a beneficiary and the trustee;

“Nomination Committee” the nomination committee of the Board;

“NTD” New Taiwan Dollar, the lawful currency of Republic of China;

“Over-Allotment Option” has the meaning as defined in the Prospectus;

“Pre-IPO Share Option(s)” or “Share 
Option(s)”

the option(s) granted by the Company under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme;

“Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” the share option plan adopted by the Board on August 7, 2018;

“Prospectus” the prospectus dated March 18, 2019, issued by the Company; 

“Registered LoCs” LoC that has registered on our platform and has not cancelled its registration;

“Remuneration Committee” the remuneration committee of the Board;

“Reorganization” the reorganization of our Group in preparation for the IPO, details of which are 
set out in “History, Reorganization and Development — Our Reorganization” of 
the Prospectus;

“RSA Scheme” the restricted share award scheme approved and adopted by the Company on 
April 26, 2019;

“SFC” the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong;

“SFO” the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong), 
as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time;

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) in the capital of our Company with nominal value of US$0.0001 
each;

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s);

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

“Subsidiaries” has the meaning ascribed to it in section 2 of the Companies (Winding Up and 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance;
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“UK” or “United Kingdom” the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland;

“U.S. dollars” or “US$” U.S. dollars, the lawful currency of the United States of America;

“U.S.”, “USA” or “United States” the United States of America; 

“Victos” Victos Holding Corp., an international company incorporated in Samoa on 
October 31, 2003, and a wholly owned subsidiary of our Company;

“VTC Electronics” VTC Electronics Corp. (遠業科技股份有限公司), a joint stock company with 
limited liability incorporated in Taiwan on August 30, 1995, a company 
controlled by Mr. Lin;

“WAY” Who Are You Limited, a company incorporated and registered under the laws of 
England and Wales on April 12, 2013, and was wholly owned by Nicola Arcos, 
Jonathan Arcos, Lisa Watts and David Watts immediately prior to the completion 
of the WAY Acquisition, and became an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of our 
Company on December 27, 2018;

“WAY Acquisition” the acquisition of the then entire issued share capital of WAY by IntelliCentrics 
UK Ltd;

“YoY” year-on-year; and

“%” Percent.

In this interim report, the terms “associate”, “connected person”, “connected transaction”, “controlling shareholder”, 
“subsidiary” and “substantial shareholder” shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Listing Rules, unless the 
context otherwise requires.
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